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May 30, 2025 

The Secretary, 

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited, 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, MUMBALI - 400 001 

SCRIP CODE NO: 502587 

Sub: Audited Financial Results for the quarter/year ended 31 March, 2025 

Dear Sir, 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 & 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the 

Company at its Meeting held today has approved the audited financial results of the Company for the 

quarter/year ended 31% March, 2025. The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company 

commenced at 02.30PM & concluded at 03.30 PM. 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, 

we are enclosing herewith the following: 

1. Statement of Audited Financial Results for the quarter/year ended 31.03.2025. 

2. Auditor’s Report on the Audited Financial Results. 

The Report of Auditors is with unmodified opinion for Audited Financial results for the year ended 

31.03.2025. 

Thanking You. 

Yours faithfully, 

For NATH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

SD/- 

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY 

Encl : As above
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Independent Auditor’s Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Standalone Financial 
Results of Nath Industries Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 (as amended) 

To, 

The Board of Directors of Nath Industries Limited 
Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying standalone quarterly financial results of Nath Industries Limited 

(“the company”) for the quarter ended 3 1st March,2025 and the year-to-date results for the period from 

01st April, 2024 to 31st March,2025, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to 

the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended (“Listing Regulations”). & 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these 

standalone financial results: 

i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this 

regard; and 

ji. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 

in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of 

the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter ended 

315t March,2025 as well as results for the financial year from 01st April 2024 to 31st March, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 

143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further 

described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of 

our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 

our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules 

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 

requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
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Management’s Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results 

The statement has been prepared on the basis of the annual standalone financial statement for the year 
ended ?1" March 2025. The Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these 
financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and 
other financial information in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under 
section 133 of the act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 of the Listing Regulations. This 
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting 
frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance 

of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone 

financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error. . 

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the 

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends 

to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these standalone financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

o Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.



h C port to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if su?h dlsclosur_es are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. . !Evallga.te the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, ] and whether the financial results represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 
related safeguards. : 

Other Matters:- 

The statement includes the results for the quarter ended 31st March 2025 being the !Jalancing figure 
between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published unaudited year to date 
figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. 

Our opinion on the same is not modified in respect of this matter, 

For N.R. Agrawal & Co 
" Chartered Accountants 

A 
N. R. Agraw: 
Partner 
Membership No. 030117 
UDIN: 25030117BMULBW5932 
Place: - Mumbai ’ 
Date: 30th May 2025. 



NATH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
[ v 

[AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025 (Rsin Lakhs) 
. Quartor onded forthe yearended _| 

ARTICULARS 310325311224 | 310324 | 310325 | 310328 
ERETICH Audited | Unaudited | _ Audited | Audited | _Audited 

T [ income from Operation . 
Revenue from Operafion 267121 | 1144378 | 7830068 | 42447.24 | 3200508 
Othes Income . 39205|  721535] 25312 80734 ] 42110 
Total Income from Gperation 3,003.26 | 11,659.14 | 6,093.00] 43,254.68 | 32,522.13 

7 | Expenditure — 
COST OF MATERIAL CONSUVED 819741 786706 507093 | 2765191 1877243 
PURGHASE OF STOCK IN TRADE 96.65 - 0.07 96,65 4.92 | 
CHANGE OF IVENTORY. 21746] __(142.84) 23,07 34934 | (120.32) 
EVPLOVEE BENEFITS COST 42816 | 601.00| 43300  7.156.52| 2.196.56 
FINANCE COST 27264 323.27] _ 30167] 121437 918.10 
"DEPRECITION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSES 21401 23263 137.31 954.85| 69714 
‘OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES, ADMIN. & ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES 784633 | 2.276.11] _2.072.40|  5.232.33 | < 8,047.00 
Total Expenditure 2,30266 | 11,157.82 | 8,068.15 | 41,956.37 | (32445.53 

3 | Extra ordinary ltem 
4| Profit from ordinary activities befors Income Tax 7080|5013z 3486|1208 76.60 
5 [ Current Tex Expense Provision 107.67 119.70 2.92 2737 9.44 
6 | Deffered tax Epense /(income) 324.00 = 2673 324.00 %6.73 
7 | Wat Credit Recognied 0767 (119.70) a4 __@27.27) ©.44] 
8 | Income tax Adjustment of carfier years 0.40 - 045 040 0.5 
8 _| Net Profit from ordinary activities after Tax_ 376.11 60132 1418 973.72 4942 | 4 — 

10 | Net Profit for the Period 376.11 501.32 14.18 973.72 49.42 
11| Other comprehensive income 21,9 (122.62)| _ (194.85) _ (145.31)] __ 15680 12 [Net comprehensive income for the period 15420 37870 | (180.68)] - 828.41 206.22 
13 |PHS IO REHY shars coplal (rats vab e pir shs Fa. 101 wach) 190000| 1.900.00| 1.90000| 1.900.00 | 1.900.00 
14 |Eamings per Share (of Rs.10 Each) : 

(A) Basic & Diluted Eaming per Share (in Rs.) 798 754 007 5377 
(B) Basic & Dilted Eaming per Share (in Rs.) 198 264 0.07 512 

SEGMENTWISE REVENUE RESULT SEGMENTWIS 

Quartor onded Tor the year ended ' 
i P — 10525 _| 311224 | 310328 | 310325 | 310326 

Audited | Unaudited | Audited | Audited | Audited 
1 [Segment Revenue 

2) Sale of Paper 775296 | 726770 | 632345 | 2851350 | 2651751 b) Sale of Chemical B 417599 | 151120 | +13,826.54 ] _ 5,571.99 ©) Trading Activity - 553 107.11 553 Total 1261121 11,443.78 | 7,639.88 | 42,447.24 | 32,095.03 
Less: inter Segment Revenue ; 
[Net Segment Revenue 1261121 | 11,443.78 | 7.839.88 | [42.447.94 | 3208503 7 [Segment Results = 2) Sale of Paper 737,38 2535 43542 95788 | 130111 b) Sale of Chemical 72540 | 79924 (9950 1.544.24 | (307.02) <) Trading Activity 10.46 - 061 10.46 061 Total 97324 | 62469|  33653| 2512.88| 99470 Less: 
a) Interest & Finance charges 27264 3327 30167 | 121437 91810 $ b) Other Un Allocable (Income)/Exp. 5 = = N 5 
Total Profit from Ordinary Activities Before Tax 70060 50132 3486 | 179821 7660 

3 [Capital Employed . 

2085067 | 31,328.87 | 30.155.79 | _29.850.67 | 30.755.59 
15.285.16 | 15,001.04 | 14.391.38 | 15.285.16 | 1439138 

4513583 | 4641986 | 45,147.47 | 4513583 | 4514747 

15,356.08 | 15,1902 | 1423117 | _13,356.08 | 1423117 
642586 | 6,029.89| 639053 |  6,425.85] _ 639053 Trading Activity g - 5 . & = 

{Total Liabilities 1978194 | 2122018 2062170 | 19,781.94 | 2062170 

g::fmm "’MW‘L PRl 

upan) i 250301N3BUULB »6363;_ ~ 
of- 

,{ BOMuAY 

For NATH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

Mr Aayumar Jain 
Direct 

i 

Lo,



NATH INDUSTIRES LIMITED 

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on 31st March 2025 (Rs in Lakhs) 

Year Ended on Year Ended on 

Particulars 31/03/2025 31/03/2024 
Audited Audited 

I EQUITY and Liabilities : 
1) Shareholders’ Funds 
(a) Capital 1,900.00 1,900.00 

(b) Reserves and Surplus __23,/453.89 22,625.47 | 

25,353.89 24,525.47 | . 

2) Non Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(1) Borrowings : 242700 3,275.10 
(ii) Deferred Sales Tax Liabilities as per Govt Scheme T 3010.82 3,010.82 
(b) Other Non-Current Liabilities - 316.80) 334.84 
(c) Provision Sl 579.98 
(d) Deferred Tax Liabilities { Net) 266069 2,336.55 

8,939.87 9,537.29 

3) Current Liabilities i S 
(2) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings '6,973.78 7,312.86 
(ii ) Trade Payble 2,311.95 2,849.75 

(b) Other Current Liabllities 849,44 | 518.71 
(c) Current Tax Liabilities 3 175.00 - 
(d) Provision 531 403.09 

- 10,842.07 L 11,084.41 

7l 
Total T45,135.83 | 45,147.17 

1) Assets 
1) Non Current Assets 

Property, Plant and Equiement T "728,053.17 28,852.03 
[Capital Work in Progress 36.83 36.83 

Financial Assets 
(DInvestments R ~TTT0.20] 0.20 
(ii) Loans and Advances 61527 V. 362.52 
(ji)) Other Financial Assets 547.01; §31.25 
(Other Non Current Assets ) 1881.18] 1,896.42 

. 31,133.66 31,679.25 
2) Current Assets T = = 

Inventories 3,568.62 73,504.88 
Financial Assets 
Trivestments 775.92 
Trade Receivable 7,051.71 
Cash and Cash equivalents 12,66 
Loans and Advances - 
Other Financial Assets 445,51 T 655.30 
Other Current Assets 1,847.75 1,360.57 

14002.17 13,467.92 
Total 583 45,147.17 

- \ 

Place: Mumbai For NATH INDUSTRIES LIMITED d 
Date: 30/05/2025 

UDIN!25030N3BMULBRSEIZ 2 s 
Mr Abhaykumar Jain 

Director 



Nath Industrits Limited 

Cash Flow Statement for the year ending 31.03.2025 
121010MH1980PLC022820 

[Particulacs 
(Rs. in Lakhs 

Tor the Year Ended For the Yeat Ended 

3lst Mar, 2025 Stot Mar, 2024 

/A Cash flow {rom operating activities 
N:v: Profit after Tax 

o372 943 

Depreciaion snd amortsation 95485 oT14 

ooz 
121437 91810 

;‘:“:‘fl\’f“'—‘ 
55146 3617 

e 
(143 (1639 

Dividend Tncome ((m_.fmn ((m:)) 

Loss/ (Profic) on Sale of Assct (80.74) 009 

. 248553 147685 

(Operating profit / (oss) beforc working capital changes 
3,459.25 1,526.28 

| Glanges in wuking cupial; @ z : . 

Inventories 
72626 15302 

(Teade receivables 
(2069.3%) 53573 

Security Deposits 
(15.79) 12371 

Current Financial Asscts 2979 § (7709) 

Other Cusrent Assets 
{447. ml 76204 

ITrade payables 
(3180 L6864 

(Other Non-cusrent Tabilties 
(18.04) 33484 

(Other current iabilites 
33072 (322.19), 

INct Income tax Paid 
(219.74) (18.88) 

Provision for Expenses / ( Paid) 067 (1025) 

Short Term Employee Bencfits Paid 8814 2044 

[Long Team Fmployee Benefits Paid (52.24) (206449) 593 147595 

Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A) 139476 300223 

B. Cash flow from investing activitics 
= 

| Capital expenditure on fixed assets (15599)] ©754) 

|Change in Capital work in progress - 590922 

| Advance Received back / (given) for Developmeat of Land 1524 

| Advance Received back / (given) for puzchase of Land B = 

[Loans and advances Received Back /(Given) 20700 (310.20) 

| Capital Advances Pid 
- 2161 

Interest received 
14377 16398 

Diridend Received 
10.64 1067 

Profit/oss) on Sale of Asset 
8074 ©09) 

291.40 (3,02235) 

Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B) 39140 (3,022.35)| 

[C. Cash flow from financing activities 
1 

Increase / (Repayment) of Long term Borrowings. 
{B48.11)) 0.22) ¥ 

Increase / (Repaymeat) of Short-term borrowings from Basks (339.08) 1,561.03 - 

Finance cost 
(1,214.37) (240156) ©18.10) 63371 

Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activitics (C) (240156) [F00) 

[Netinerease / (decsease) in Cash and cash cquivalents (A+B+C) (615.40) 61359 

(Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 628.06 ua 

[Cash and cash cquivalents at the end of the year 12.66 628,06 

Compriscs: Cash and Cash Equivalents 
i 

() Cash on hand 
0.5 620,36 

(b) Batances with bauks in Current Accounts 
201 220 

12,66 628,06 

ubIe: 25030 (1+BM ULBWS13 2 
For NARJ INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

ABHAYKUMAR JAIN 
(DIRECTOR) 



NOTES: 

1. The Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended 

March 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and 

approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30t May, 2025. 

, 2. All the capex projects undertaken in previous 3 years are operational now and 

results thereof are reflected in the annual performance of the Company. 

3. Company has achieved total income of Rs. 432,55 Cr which has improved by 

33 % as compared to total income of previous year Rs 325.22 Cr 

4. Company has achieved EBIDT of Rs 34.67 Cr as against the EBIDT of Rs 16.92 

Cr recorded in previous year showing an improvement by 104.95% year on year 

basis. 

5. Profit after tax for the year is Rs 9.74 Cr as compared to Rs 0.49 Cr recorded 

in previous financial year. 

6. This statement is prepared in accordance with' the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of 

the Companies Act, 2013 and the other recognized accounting practices and 

principles to the extent applicable. 3 

7. The figures for the previous quarter /year have been regrouped/re-casted 

wherever considered necessary. 

For NATH INDUSTRIES LIMTED 

u 
Place: Mumbai / 
Date: 30™ May 2025 

UDIN: 2503QIFBMULBWSq2 S, 

Mr Abhaykumar Jain 

Director 
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(Formerly Known as RAMA PULP AND PAPERS LIMITED) 

CIN No. L21010MH1980PLC022820 
Regd. Office: Nath House, Nath Road, Aurangabad-431 005, Maharashtra 
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CERTIFIED TRUE EXTRACTS OF THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING HELD ON 30" MAY 2025 AT 1 CHATEAU 
WINDSOR, 86 VEER NARIMAN ROAD, CHURCHGATE, MUMBAI 400020. 

“RESOLVED THAT Mr Abhay kumar Jain — Executive Director of the Company and be and 

are hereby authorized to sign the Audited Financial Result, statement of Assets and Liabilities 
along with the notes and Cashflow statement of the Company at 31 March,2025 and the Notes 
annexed and the same be submitted to the Stock Exchange” 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 
For NATH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

/b What 

AKASH KAGLIWAL 
MANAGING DIRECTOR 

DIN: 01691724


